

Nos. 19-840, 19-1019

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS / CROSS-RESPONDENTS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE CROSS-PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
JUDD E. STONE II  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities .....	III
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The District Court Properly Declared the ACA’s Major and Minor Provisions Invalid.....	3
A. The inseverability clause continues to declare the individual mandate essential.....	4
B. Under <i>Barr</i> and <i>Seila Law</i> , the inseverability clause controls the proper scope of remedy .....	6
II. The District Court Properly Declared the ACA Unenforceable Anywhere.....	12
A. The ACA injures States, and there is no basis to limit the remedy to the individual plaintiffs.....	12
B. Because the district court did not order an injunction, many of the United States’ arguments are not before the Court .....	16
C. The United States should not be permitted to contest the portions of the judgment it agreed to below.....	18
Conclusion .....	20

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	13
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	15
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v.</i> <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 WL 4627181 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2014).....	3
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922) .....	5

IV

	Page(s)
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	3
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 191 (2014) .....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) .....	19
<i>Minnesota v.</i> <i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	5
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. C &amp; C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967) .....	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	14
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	13

	Page(s)
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	17, 18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	16
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	17
<b>Statutes:</b>	
U.S Const. art. III .....	12, 13, 15
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 922(s)(1)(A)(i)(III) .....	14
§ 922(s)(1)(A)(i)(IV) .....	14
§ 922(s)(2) .....	14
§ 922(s)(6)(B)(i) .....	14
§ 922(s)(6)(C) .....	14
26 U.S.C.:	
§ 36B .....	5
§ 5000A .....	4, 5

VI

	Page(s)	
<b><i>Statutes (ctd.):</i></b>		
42 U.S.C.:		
§ 300gg-15 .....	5	
§ 18091 .....	<i>passim</i>	
§ 18091(2)(H).....	3, 7, 11	
§ 18091(2)(I) .....	3, 7	
§ 18091(2)(J).....	3, 7	
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97,		
§ 11081, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	5	
<b>Other Authorities:</b>		
Anna Wilde Mathews and Stephanie Armour,		
Health Insurers’ Pullback Threatens to		
Create Monopolies, WALL ST. J., Aug. 28,		
2016, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/health-insurers-pullback-threatens-to-create-monopolies-1472408338">https://www.wsj.com/articles/health-</a>		
<a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/health-insurers-pullback-threatens-to-create-monopolies-1472408338">insurers-pullback-threatens-to-create-</a>		
<a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/health-insurers-pullback-threatens-to-create-monopolies-1472408338">monopolies-1472408338</a> .....		11
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,		
READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION		
OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....		9
Antony Ireland, 10 Imperative Regulatory		
Trends for Insurers in 2020, RISK &		
INSURANCE, Feb. 19, 2020,		
<a href="https://riskandinsurance.com/10-imperative-regulatory-trends-for-insurers-in-2020/">https://riskandinsurance.com/10-imperative-</a>		
<a href="https://riskandinsurance.com/10-imperative-regulatory-trends-for-insurers-in-2020/">regulatory-trends-for-insurers-in-2020/</a> .....		11
Br. for Fed. Gov’t on Severability,		
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....		2, 8
Brian Charles Lea, <i>Situational</i>		
<i>Severability</i> , 103 VA. L. REV. 735 (2017).....		5

VII

Page(s)

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK, ET AL., MODERN  
 AMERICAN REMEDIES: CASES AND  
 MATERIALS (4th ed. 2010) ..... 13, 19

Edwin M. Borchard, *The Declaratory  
 Judgment—A Needed Procedural  
 Reform*, 28 YALE L.J. 1 (1918) ..... 17

Fred Kameny, *Are Inseverability Clauses  
 Constitutional?*, 68 ALB. L. REV. 997 (2005)..... 8, 9

Israel E. Friedman, *Inseverability Clauses in  
 Statutes*, 64 U. CHI. L. REV. 903 (1997) ..... 8

John Harrison, *Severability, Remedies  
 and Constitutional Adjudication*, 83  
 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 56 (2014)..... 17

NORMAN J. SINGER AND J.D. SHAMBIE  
 SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY  
 CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2009)..... 7

Oral Argument, *Texas v. United States*,  
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ACAOralArg>..... 15
